OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

ONE HUNDRED NINETY-FIFTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Monday, August 22, 2016, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Ruhl was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Dear Speaker Rosenberger,

I have accepted the position of Executive Director of the State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors, effective Monday, August 22, 2016.

Leaving the House of Representatives is not easy for me. I have enjoyed spirited conversations, challenging issues, leadership roles, and most importantly, relationships with colleagues and staff.

My new role will allow me to stay engaged with the legislature and for that I am grateful.

While I will miss serving under your leadership, I respectfully tender my resignation from the Ohio House of Representatives effective Sunday, August 21, 2016.

Sincerely,

Tim Derickson State Representative Ohio House of Representatives 53rd District

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

August 16, 2016

Representative Tim Derickson Ohio House of Representatives 77 South High Street, 12th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Representative Derickson,

This is to acknowledge receipt and acceptance of your letter of resignation from the Ohio House of Representatives, effective August 21st, 2016.

It has been an honor working with you over the years and I especially appreciate the value you provided during your time as Chairman of the Community and Family Advancement Committee. You have served your constituents and the state of Ohio well and I am confident you will continue to do so as Executive Director of the State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors.

Best Regards,

Clifford A. Rosenberger Speaker, Ohio House of Representatives

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3702.81, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative Huffman to the Physician Loan Repayment Advisory Board.

On motion of Representative McClain, the House adjourned until Thursday, August 25, 2016 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:	BRADLEY J. YOUNG
	Clerk